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Jose Antonio Rodriguez (“Rodriguez”), by and through his undersigned counsel,
hereby files his formal complaint against Defendant, Florida Power and Light Company
(“FP&L™), for failing to comply with the Florida Administrative Code and in support

states:

FP&L Violated Florida Administrative Code 25-6.104

1. On April 21, 2003, FP&L wrote to Rodriguez advising him that it “had
discovered an unauthorized meter condition at your residency specifically, hole in canopy
with object” and enclosing a back bill covering the prior 5 years in an amount of
$8,210.43.

2, Florida Administrative Code 25-6.104 Unauthorized use of Energy states “In the
event of unauthorized or fraudulent use, or meter tampering, the utility may bill the
customer on a reasonable estimate of the energy used.”

3. The back bill for $8,210.43 is not “a reasonable estimate of the energy used” for
the following reasons:

e The selection of the start date of July 1998, using criteria -- a significant

drop in recorded monthly usage of electricity -- that would equally apply
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to a start date in any of the following four years, October, 1999, July,
2000, April 2001, and September, 2002 per FP&L.’s own record of usage
attached as Exhibit “A:”

e The use of a single month’s reading on which to estimate and re-bill five
years’ usage of electricity of the single month’s reading the property
which was taken when the property was at its highest ever occupancy of
three adults and two chiidren, whiie during the 3-year period the level of
occupancy of the dwelling had fluctuated, and at times had been
unoccupied.

e FP&L’s refusal to consider a recalculation of electricity usage indicating
the back bills were excessive by 42.5% during the re-billed 5-year period
when the level of occupancy of the dwelling fluctuated based on actual
metered water usage records that FP&L itself had proposed would
approximate occupancy, per attached Composite Exhibit “B.”

FP&I. Violated Florida Administrative Code 25-6.103

4. Florida Administrative Code 25-6.103 Adjustment of Bill for Meter Error states
the “customer may extend the payments of the backbill over the same amount of time for
which the utility issued the backbill.”

5. The above is a practical solution that allows the customer the same time period to
pay off a back billed liability as the time period over which it accrued.

6. FP&L refused to allow Rodriguez to pay off the back billed amount over the
coming S years to mirror the period over which it accrued because it claimed that such

provision did apply to unauthorized use, but instead demanded an initial payment of 50%




of the back billed amount and when this was not paid in timely fashion disconnect the
supply of electricity to the dwelling.

7. FP&L relies for this decision on the instruction in that section of the Code that
states “Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to limit the application of Rule 25-
6.104, F.A.C.,” but since this deals solely with the calculation of a “reasonable estimate
of the energy used” and not with the payment thereof, it is unclear as to how this negates
the customer’s right to extended payment terins.

8. Moreover, this hard-line demand for payment seems used to merely deflect
criticism of FP&L for its slowness in taking five years to investigate the alleged meter
tampering inherited by Rodriguez.

WHEREFORE, Rodriguez seeks a determination of a reasonable estimate of the
energy used, a payment plan set up to cover the same period over which the liability
accrued, and the immediate restoration of the supply of electricity to his dwelling.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Q) I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy was sent by U.S. Mail this
Py y
“‘}/ day of June, 2004, to Mrs. Cochran, Revenue Protection Specialist, Florida Power
4271 day p
and Light Company, P.O. Box 029100, Miami FL 33102-9100

Michael Cummings, Esq.
777 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1114

Miami, FL 33131

Tel:  305.372.8884

Fax: 305.372.8842
il

BY:

Mmings, Eyq.
Fla. Bar No.: 0518018



MICHAEL CUMMINGS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

777 BRICKELL AVENUE
SUITE 1114
MIAMI FL 33131

£

TEL: 305 372 8884
FAX: 305 372 8842

BY FAX ONLY 305 552 4831
25 July 2003

ATTN: LINDA COCHRAN
Florida Power and Light Company

Re: Jose Antonio Rodriguez A/C # 97231-67202

Dear Ms. Cochran:

As you are aware from our conversations, and also from my complaint to FPL and the
FPSC on behalf of my client, we have always disputed the amount and validity of FPL’s
re-bills for the period July 1998 through January 2003 that totaled more than $8,000.00.
In this regard, I have previously taken issue with 1) the selection of the start date of July
1998 using criteria that would equally apply to a start date in any of the following four
years, 1999 through 2002; 2) using a single month’s reading on which to estimate and re
bill five years’ usage of electricity; 3) FPL’s unflinching certainty that these calculations
of re-bills are correct, without accepting responsibility for its slowness to investigate the
alleged meter tampering earlier than the almost five years it took; 4) FPL’s failure to
entertain the claim that during the re-billed 5-year period the level of occupancy of the
dwelling fluctuated; and 5) FPL’s unwillingness to accept a payment plan and reconnect

supply of electricity to the dwelling without an initial payment of 50% of the amount
demanded. o

With regard to 4) above, I suggested that I would have my client prepare an affidavit of
the level of occupancy of the dwelling at various times during the S-year period,
including the times it was unoccupied. While you said that this would not be acceptable
you stated that the metered water usage of the dwelling would constitute a reliable
indication of the level of occupancy. 1had my client obtain such records commencing for

the quarterly billing ending 5 March, 1999, through the quarterly billing ending 6 June,
2003.

Using FPL’s actual metered electricity usage for March, April and May, 2003, totaling
6713 Kw/Hrs obtained from a meter you advised me, in your letter of June 17, 2003, had |§
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been tested, and found to have a percentage registration of 99.81%, I compared this to
water métered usage of 24000000 units for the three months ended 6 June, 2003, to
obtain a rate of 0.000292 Kw/Hrs per unit of water metered during approximately the
same three-month period. 1 then applied this rate to all previous metered water units used
at the dwelling to determine correspondent electricity usage during the periods re-billed,
and compared the resultant Kw/Hrs amounts to those Kw/Hrs re-billed. This comparison
showed that the re-billed amounts exceeded the expected amounts of usage based on
water consumption by 42.5%. Put another way, only 57.5% of the re-billed amounts over
the five-year period are supportable, based on the occupancy levels of the dwelling
indicated by metered water usage.

I am enclosing a copy of the spreadsheet calculations used in reaching the above
conclusion, and a copy of the water usage data employed therein, for your perusal.
Section 25-6.104 Unauthorized Use of Energy of the Florida Administrative Code states
that “the utility may bill a customer on a reasonable estimate of the energy used.” Given
all the above, FPL’s total of the amounts re-billed appears not to be a “reasonable

estimate of energy used” when the changes in occupancy, corroborated by water usage,
are factored into the calculation.

Please reflect the above, by reducing the total amount that FPL has re-billed my client by

42.5%, and let us discuss a payment plan for my client that will allow for the immediate
reconnection of supply of electricity.

Yours Sincerely,

Michael Cummings,

Encls
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